

**SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA**

Danny J. Dobbins and Jackie L. Dobbins,

Petitioners,

vs.

WV National Auto Insurance Company,

Respondent.

SCA EFiled: Nov 07 2024  
01:32PM EST  
Transaction ID 74965355

No. 24-362  
(Appeal from a final order  
of the Circuit Court of Logan  
County (20-C-98))

---

**Response Brief of Respondent**

---

**Counsel for Respondent,  
West Virginia National Auto Insurance Company.**

Trevor K. Taylor, Esq.  
*W.Va. State Bar I.D. #8862*  
[ttaylor@taylorlawofficewv.com](mailto:ttaylor@taylorlawofficewv.com)  
TAYLOR LAW OFFICE  
330 Scott Avenue, Suite 3  
Morgantown, WV 26508  
304-225-8529

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....i**

**COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....1**

**SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....5**

**STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT AND DECISION.....8**

**ARGUMENT.....8**

**I. THE ICA PROPERLY REJECTED THE CIRCUIT COURT’S  
INCORRECT TOLLING OF THE NOTICE REQUIREMENT  
OF WEST VIRGINIA CODE §33-6-31(e). .....8**

**A. The uncontroverted evidence clearly demonstrates that Petitioners  
were required to and failed to report the subject accident within  
24-hours after its occurrence as required by the plain, unambiguous  
language of West Virginia Code §33-6-31(e)(1). .....8**

**B. The circumstances under which the reporting requirement set  
forth in West Virginia Code §33-6-31(e)(1) may be tolled are  
statutorily defined therein, and, as a result, West Virginia  
Code §§2-2-1 and 2-2-2 do not operate to toll this  
requirement otherwise.....11**

**C. Liberally construing a statute does not permit the reading out of the  
statute the provisions of the statute that, however inconveniently,  
preclude an insured’s claim for uninsured benefits.....16**

**D. Even if the reporting period was properly tolled, there is no  
evidence that Petitioners ever reported the incident within the  
“tolled” period, a statutory prerequisite to receiving UM coverage.....21**

**II. A “PREJUDICE STANDARD” IS NOT APPLICABLE TO  
A REPORTING REQUIREMENT WHEN THE REPORTING  
REQUIREMENT IS IMPOSED BY LAW AND IS THE  
REPORTING OF A CRIME TO THE APPROPRIATE AUTHORITIES.....27**

**A. The reporting requirement as well as the prescribed time in  
which to comply with said reporting requirement set forth  
in WV National’s Policy is mandated by West Virginia  
Code §33-6-31(e)(1).....27**

**B. The other West Virginia authority cited by Petitioners and the Circuit Court are not applicable to the facts and circumstances of this litigation.....30**

**C. No support for Petitioners argument that an insurer must demonstrate prejudice due to an insured's failure to report an occurrence to the police within twenty-four (24) hours may be derived from the out of jurisdiction case law cited by Petitioners for the first time on appeal.....33**

**III. WHERE A NOTICE PROVISION IS REQUIRED UNDER WEST VIRGINIA LAW STRICT, TECHNICAL COMPLIANCE WITH THAT REQUIREMENT IS COMPULSORY.....37**

**CONCLUSION.....40**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<b><i>Barber v. Camden Clark Mem'l Hosp. Corp.,</i></b> 240 W. Va. 663, 670, 815 S.E.2d 474, 481 (2018).....	20
<b><i>Beck v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,</i></b> 126 Cal.Rptr. 602, 54 Cal.App.3d 347 (Cal. App. 1976).....	36,37
<b><i>Colonial Ins. Co. v. Barrett,</i></b> 208 W.Va. 706, 542 S.E.2d 869 (W.Va. 2000), .....	30,31,34,37
<b><i>Bowyer by Bowyer v. Thomas,</i></b> 423 S.E.2d 906, 188 W.Va. 297 (W.Va. 1992), .....	30,32,34,37
<b><i>Crawford v. Erwin,</i></b> 171 W. Va. 7, 297 S.E.2d 206 (W. Va. 1982).....	13
<b><i>Dept. of Transp. v. Parkersburg Inn,</i></b> 671 S.E.2d 693, 222 W.Va. 688 (W. Va.2008).....	27
<b><i>Hartley Hill Hunt Club v. County Comm'n of Ritchie County,</i></b> 220 W.Va. 382, 391 n. 13, 647 S.E.2d 818, 827 n. 13 (2007).....	27
<b><i>In re Chevie V,</i></b> 226 W. Va. 363, 371, 700 S.E.2d 815, 823 (2010).....	21
<b><i>Kronjaeger v. The Buckeye Union Ins. Co.,</i></b> 200 W. Va. 570, 490 S.E.2d 657 (W.Va. 1997), .....	30,31,34,37
<b><i>Lusk v. Doe,</i></b> 175 W. Va. 775, 338 S.E.2d 375 (1985).....	7,9,11,12,14,16,17,38,39,40
<b><i>Means v. Kidd,</i></b> 136 W. Va. 514, 518, 67 S.E.2d 740, 743 (1951) ).....	6,13
<b><i>Michel v. Metropolitan Property &amp; Cas. Ins. Co.,</i></b> 3 Mass.L.Rptr. 355, Not Reported in N.E.2d (1995) ).....	36, 37
<b><i>Mitchell v. Broadnax,</i></b> 208 W.Va. 36, 537 S.E.2d 882 (2000).....	16
<b><i>Moses Enterprises, LLC v. Lexington Ins. Co, et al.</i></b> 3:19-0477, (W.Va. S.D.).....	32,33,34

<i>Newark Ins. Co. v. Brown,</i> 218 W. Va. 346, 351, 624 S.E.2d 783, 788 (2005).....	21
<i>Perkins v. Doe,</i> 177 W.Va. 84, 350 S.E.2d 711 (1986).....	16
<i>Pikey v. General Acc. Ins. Co. of America,</i> 922 S.W.2d 777 (Mo. App. 1996) .....	34,35,36,37
<i>Powell v. Automotive Cas. Ins. Co.,</i> 631 So.2d 581 (La. App. 1994) .....	36,37
<i>Price v. Doe,</i> 638 A.2d 1147 (D.C. 1994) .....	35,36,37
<i>Pristavec v. Westfield Insurance Company,</i> 184 W. Va. 331, 400 S.E.2d 575 (1990).....	16
<i>Progressive Max Insurance Company v. Brehm,</i> 246 W. Va. 328, 335-36, 873 S.E.2d 859, 866-67 (2022).....	19
<i>State Auto. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Youler,</i> 183 W. Va. 556, 396 S.E.2d 737 (1990).....	7,16,27,28,29,30,31,34,37
<i>State ex rel. Graney v. Sims,</i> 144 W. Va. 72, 105 S.E.2d 886 (1958).....	20
<i>State ex rel. McDowell County Correctional Officers' Ass'n v. Yeager,</i> 182 W. Va. 370, 372-373, 387 S.E.2d 837, 839 (1989).....	6,13
<i>State ex rel. Varney v. Ellis,</i> 149 W.Va. 522, 142 S.E.2d 63 (W. Va. 1965).....	13
<i>UMWA by Trumka v. Kingdon,</i> 174 W. Va. 330, 325 S.E.2d 120 (1984).....	21
<i>Wells v. State ex rel. Miller,</i> 237 W. Va. 731, 752, 791 S.E.2d 361, 382 (2016).....	2

**Statutes**

<b>W. Va. Code §2-2-1</b> .....	6,11,12,13,14,15,20,21
<b>W. Va. Code §2-2-1(e)</b> .....	6,11,14
<b>W. Va. Code §2-2-2</b> .....	6,11,12,13,14,15,20,21

W. Va. Code §8-14-2a.....14  
W. Va. Code §33-6-31.....9,15,16,17,18,39  
W. Va. Code §33-6-31(e)(1).....1,5,6,7,8,9,10,11,12,14,16,20,21,26,  
27,29,30,31,33,34,35,36,37,38,39

**Rules**

W. Va. R. App. Pro. 19.....8
